
ARROWHEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PROJECT 
FEBRUARY 2021 BOARD REPORT 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Groundbreaking Ceremony  

State Representative Joe Webster 
 

School Board Members Superintendent & Arrowhead 
Students 

 

On Friday, January 22nd, a groundbreaking ceremony was 
held to honor the commencing of construction at 

Arrowhead Elementary School.  In attendance were school 
administration, school board, staff, students, and 

community members.  Thank you to all who attended! 



ARROWHEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PROJECT 
FEBRUARY 2021 BOARD REPORT 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

• Post driven chain-link fence 
installed along tree line 

• Panel fence installed around 
the remainder of site 

• Gates secured with chains and 
padlocks 

Construction Fence Install 
 

Modular/Ball Field Demolition 
 

• Chain-link fence and posts 
removed from two ball fields 

• Two modular buildings and 
vestibule attached to existing 
building demoed and disposed 
of offsite 

• Berm protecting homeowners 
along SE edge of site installed 

• Temporary stormwater basins 
cut down to grade 

• Outlet structure and piping to 
township stormwater installed 
at basin near Level Rd. 

E&S Berms and Basins 
 



ARROWHEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PROJECT 
FEBRUARY 2021 BOARD REPORT 

  
 

Upcoming Work – February – March 2021 
• Install utilities and relocate existing utilities to maintain service to existing building in operation 
• Setup construction trailers and prep lay-down area 
• Temporary Power install to site and job trailers 
• Install E&S controls and continue site work (strip topsoil, install silt sock, etc.) 
• Prep new building pad (import fill and grade pad) 
• Begin concrete footers  
 
 

BUDGET 
Change Order Status (Based on Change Orders Approved to Date) 

Contractor Bid Award Amts App Change 
Orders as of 

2/11/21 

Current CO % Current Revised 
Contracts as of 

2/11/21 

E.R. Stuebner $15,701,000.00  -- 0% $15,701,000.00 
Cedar Electric, Inc.   $3,461,000.00  -- 0%   $3,461,000.00 
Trefz Mechanical, Inc. (PC)   $1,524,067.00  -- 0%   $1,524,067.00 
Trefz Mechanical, Inc. (MC)   $3,467,844.00  -- 0%                  $3,467,844.00 
 
Total Contract Amounts $24,153,911.00  $0.00 0%  $24,153,911.00 

 
 

BUDGET 
Pending Change Orders 

Contractor Contractor 
PCO # 

Description of Work PCO Amount Status 

  
 

   None at this time       

     
 

    

 
 

Board Action Items 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


